

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO.4255 OF 2024

Priyanka Pankaj Patil & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra

...Respondent

Mr. Hemant Kenjalkar a/w Minal Kamble, for the Petitioners.

Ms. P. P. Bhosale, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED: 16th JUNE 2025

P.C.:

1. Mr. Kenjalkar, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioners states that in the facts and circumstances he has instructions to implead informant/Complainant Mr. Bhika Aasaram Patil as party Respondent No.2.

2. Issue notice to the added Respondent No.2, returnable on **7th July, 2025.**

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]